

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4450-4451 OF 2010

DEVENDRA TIWARI (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SHAKUNTLA GAUD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

J U D G M E N T

The parties to the captioned civil appeals, who are related to each other, settled the matter amicably pending the appeals.

As has been undertaken solemnly by the parties, evident from the Settlement Agreement dated 7.2.2024, copy of which is produced and taken on record, henceforth, they would be bound by the terms of the conditions specified thereunder. Consequently, in terms of the conditions incorporated thereunder, each of the parties has to perform his/her part under the Agreement and discharge the obligations/liabilities flowing from the same, within the time stipulated thereunder.

In the said circumstances, in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 7.2.2024, the impugned judgment and decree stands set aside and it is made clear that hereinafter, the parties would be governed by the terms and conditions in the

Settlement Agreement dated 7.2.2024, which forms part of this judgment.

The Registry shall draw a decree in terms of this judgment subject to the terms and conditions specifically mentioned in the Settlement Agreement dated 7.2.2024.

The Civil Appeals are disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

.....J.  
(C.T. RAVIKUMAR)

.....J.  
(RAJESH BINDAL)

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 29, 2024

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4450-4451/2010

DEVENDRA TIWARI (DEAD) THROUGH LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SHAKUNTLA GAUD &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-02-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDALFor Appellant(s) Mr. Vijay Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Dhruv Chawla, Adv.  
Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.  
Ms. Lisha Bhati, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed non-reportable judgment, placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)